

No. 22-6819

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD DAVID DILLBECK,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, AND SECRETARY, FLORIDA  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondents.

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Florida*

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

***THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE  
WITH AN EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR  
THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 2023, AT 6:00 P.M.***

---

Baya Harrison  
Fla. Bar No. 099568  
Baya M. Harrison, P.A.  
P.O. Box 102  
Monticello, FL 32345  
Tel: (850) 997-8469  
Fax: (850) 997-8460  
bayalaw@aol.com

\*Linda McDermott  
Fla. Bar No. 0102857  
Chief, Capital Habeas Unit  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
for the Northern District of Florida  
227 N. Bronough St., Ste. 4200  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
linda\_mcdermott@fd.org  
\*COUNSEL OF RECORD

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. Mr. Dillbeck’s Categorical Exemption from Execution Under the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments.....	1
A. Respondents misstate Mr. Dillbeck’s position regarding adequacy and independence of the state court grounds for denying relief.....	1
B. Respondents’ cited cases related to ND-PAE support rather than undermine the need for certiorari review.....	2
C. Respondents’ merits-based arguments flout this Court’s Eighth Amendment jurisprudence .....	4
D. Respondents’ brief showcases how Florida’s procedures fail to adequately protect the constitutional rights of disabled capital defendants.....	6
II. The Eighth Amendment Prohibits the Execution of those not Sentenced to Death by a Unanimous Jury.....	6
A. Respondents argue against revisiting <i>Spaziano</i> because only the Sixth Amendment applies to juries and the Eighth Amendment does not even apply to capital trials .....	7
B. The Florida Supreme Court addressed the claim on the merits, rather than a “clear” state law ground .....	8
C. Retroactivity was neither argued below nor relied upon by the Florida Supreme Court .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	4
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	1
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980) .....	8
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 580 U.S. 1 (2016).....	9
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017) .....	10
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	8
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	9
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006) .....	10
<i>Durley v. Mayo</i> , 351 U.S. 277 (1956).....	9
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	8
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016) .....	9
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 2023 WL 2028992 (Miss. Feb. 16, 2023) .....	4
<i>Haliburton v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 801 (2014) .....	10
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) .....	4, 10
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1307 (2021).....	8
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017) .....	5, 10
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	4
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994).....	9
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004) .....	8

<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	7
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1983) .....	8
<i>United States v. Fell</i> , 2016 WL 11550800 (D. Vt. Nov. 7, 2016) .....	3
